St John's Parramatta Amendment Ordinance 2021

No 31, 2021

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the St John's Parramatta Endowment Fund Land Sale and Variation of Trusts Ordinance 2019, the Parramatta (Vesting of Property) Ordinance 2019, and the Parramatta (Further Vesting of Property) Ordinance 2021.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

Name

This Ordinance is the St John's Parramatta Amendment Ordinance 2021.

2. Amendments

- (1) The St John's Parramatta Endowment Fund Land Sale and Variation of Trusts Ordinance 2019 is amended as follows
 - (a) delete the whole of clause B of the Preamble and insert instead the following -
 - 'B. The Private Trustees are the registered proprietors of the whole of the land contained in Auto Consol 15461-22 being the whole of the land in Lots E, F, G, H, I, J, K and M in DP15108 (known as 65-79 Macquarie Street, Parramatta and 191 Church Street, Parramatta).',
 - (b) delete the matter '1/SP72831' and inserting instead the matter '3/SP72831' in the Schedule, and
 - (c) delete the matter 'Units 1' and inserting instead 'Units 3' in the Schedule.
- (2) The *Parramatta (Vesting of Property) Ordinance 2019* is amended by deleting the whole of Clause A of the Preamble and inserting instead the following
 - 'A. Karin Gayle Cook, Mark Hamilton Pearce, Christopher Roger Paul Golding, Allan Leonard Piper and Agus Sasmita (the "Trustees") are the registered proprietors of church trust property comprising the land in Auto Consol 15461-22 known as Lots E, F, G, H, I, J, K and M in DP 15108 (65-79 Macquarie Street, Parramatta and 191 Church Street, Parramatta) (the "Land").'
- (3) The Parramatta (Further Vesting of Property) Ordinance 2021 is amended in clause A of the Preamble as follows
 - (a) delete the matter '1/SP72831' and insert instead the matter '3/SP72831',
 - (b) delete the matter 'Units 1' and insert instead 'Units 3'.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

MICHAEL STEAD Deputy Chair of Committee

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 9 August 2021.

D GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

KANISHKA RAFFEL Archbishop of Sydney